8 7 | 6 | 5 b 4 | 3 | 2 \ I
THIS PRODUCT AND ITS COMPONENTS MAY BE PROTECTED BY ONE DR
MDiE 35;7 TEgEO FSDLSIDSIQESU& PATENTS AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING: PUMP MODEL GEAR RATIO X" DIMENSION
| ,337, ,018,
|| G S OPTIONAL SPEED COUNTER ATTACHMENT (SEE PL910) 8FGR—23R > 5 13 375 1340]
OMIT THE FOLLOWING PARTS FROM STANDARD “BFG” PLMP 8FGR*21R 2.05 13.563 [344]
F GEARBOX INDICATOR LIGHTS S17-3007-00-0 (| ) FLUE-SFEEDCILATER 8FGR*-19R 1.86 13.750 [349]
FOR WIRING SCHEMATIC SEE PLATE NO. 746 048-0090-00-0 *x .
101-0291-00-0 101-0252-00-0 PANEL ADAPTER ADD THE FOLLOWING PARTS TO THE STANDARD “BFG" PUMP 8FGR*-17R L.71 13.938 [354]
! 546-2210-00-0_ LIGHT 546-2210-00-0 LIGHT 013-0010-00-0 ** 00B-0070-00-0 ** 007-0040-00-0 (1) ADAPTER-SPEEDCOUNTER 8FGR*-15R L.58 14,125 [359]
| ASSEMBLY (GREEN) ASSEMBLY (GREEN) FLEX CABLE CAP 008-0070-00-0 (1) CAP-SPEEDCOLNTER DRIVE SLEEVE
== 013-0010-00-0 (1) SHAFT-SPEEDCOUNTER FLEXIBLE THE HALE TYPE BFGR PLMP IS AVAILABLE IN 2000 & 2500 GPM NFPA RATINGS AND A
101-0252-00-0 031-0170-00-0 (1) GEAR-SPEEDCOUNTER DRIVEN 3000 GPM e 150 PSIG RATING. THE COMPLETE PUMP MODEL NUMBER IS FORMED AS FOLLOWS:
546-2210-00-0  LIGHT 048-0070-00-0 (1) BUSHING-SPEEDCOUNTER ORIVE BFGR 2500-17, R
=T — ASSEMBLY (GREEN) 1710 RATID 048-0090-00-0 ( 1) SLEEVE-SPEEDCOUNTER DRIVE 5200 LAY RATING KETH A 1.7) GEAR BATIO. o SSE R
; ! s PLMP MODEL NUMBER WOULD BE AS SHOWN. PUMP  RATED ~ PLMP
‘ i MODEL CAPACITY RATIOD
‘ - - J
1 PUMP OPERATOR'S PANEL
| DRIVING COMPARTMENT PANEL WARNING
EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILLRE TO FOLLOY THE RECOMMENDATIONS
OUTLINED ON THIS DRAWING COULD DAMAGE THE GEARBOX AND RESULT
IN PERSONAL INJURY.
MAXIMUM TORGUE ON PUMP SHAFT = 2300 LBS-FT (3118 N-n)
25.44 [646] MAXIMUM GEARBOX SHAFT TORGLE (ROAD) = 16,000 LBS-FT (21,693 N-n)
PLMP MODEL NAX GEARBOX_INPUT RPN
| (1) 3/8 NPT PLUG 4,000 [102] 6 11.00 (2797 BFGR*—2R
| (PRIMING CONNECTION) MOUNTING HOLE : BFGR+-21R 2820
GASKET 046-0180-00-0 217-0301-00-0 BFGR+—10R 3220
E SEAL RING 040-2700-00-0 VOLUTE PN 001-0162-00-0 001-0162-02-0 4.000 [102] BEGRA—17R 3500
=| voovtong |80 34710 X 1,125 DR [ (B) 3/4-10 X 1125 OP MOUNTING HOLE (1) 174 NPT PLUG (DISCHARGE PRESSLRE CONNECTION) BFGR:-15R 3800
PUNP MODEL | BEARING HOUSING P/N S e N e “;55;‘@ ()| o “B‘ﬁNupf‘[‘ (o) 217-0201-00-0 SEE HALE TORALE LIMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA.
BFGR-23 & BFGR-15|  062-0661-00-0 f~11.53 [293] MOUNTING HOLES= 5 ! i
BFGR-21 & BFGR-17 062-0661-01-0 FLANGE P/N 082-1601-00-0 082-1601-00-0 DIXK?éEEEVEmﬁEETiETEEUIDN WW :ﬁgmgtg mﬁsgﬁlﬁlﬁipgéﬁgiéé sggopggﬁ
| 3,375 Bl anne (5 B 850 [0l 5 0 2) 374 teT AL ‘
g2 500 B, 1500 B.C.(o
CENTERLINE & COWECTIN e T 217-0301-00-0 C1) 1 174 NPT PLUG (NEAR SIDE)
! OF DISCHARGE Z EEANEEF{EN aazisorjnn—a 082-1303-00-0 217-0701-00-0 VOLUTE POSITIONS
GASKET 046-6020-00-0 (a7 FELES STRADDLING CENTERLIN % 6.00 [152]~ (1) 172 NPT PLUG (FAR SIOE)
0IL SEAL 296-2090-01-0 (b) BOLT CIRCLE PATTERNS IAW ASA BI6.1 (2)5/8-11 X 1.25 DP. MOUNTING HOLES 50 5o -~ 217-0401-00-0 PDS I T I DN # 1
NOTE: NOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE \
PUMP MODEL | GEAR PART NO.[NO. OF TEETH (2> 250-0311-20-0 MINIMUM SAE GRADE 5.
L BFGR-23 031-0820-00-0 18 31IM BEARING # | V ‘
T 7 00— | -00- ™
[ - - —_—_—_—a SHIM 048-0150-00-0 — . I ‘ I 1@1 ) P4 %O GEARBOX HOLSING ASSEMBLY 504-0440-00-D
| BFGR-17 | 031-0350-00-0 24 VENT 044-0260-00-0 |8.500 / )
75 [114] (6) 17213 X 1-1/2 LG GRADE 8 SCREY
BFR-15_|031-0300-000] 26 (2) 321-0101-00-0 CLEARANCE RING i Y [f2413 {191 1822014-2520
250-0400-00-0 409K BEARING = 0931 -00 12,00
048-0170-00-0 i 016-0831-00-0 IMPELLER 13051 HAILES ! ‘ (1) GASKET 046-6370-00-0
SHIM AS REGUIRED 205-5210-09-0 SEAL MECHANICAL
RING 077-1750-05-0 | 037-1850-00-0 SHAFT - 10.531 L A A
! KEY 017-0300-00-0 // ey { 12571 ==t S 04
1D GEAR (51 TEETH) | — D17-0650-00-0 KEY (1) 1/4 NPT PLUG ﬂjl\ | oo [79]
031-0980-00-0° 110-7050-00-0 217-0201-00-0 \ \ 1557 _— (6) 097-0250-00-0 WASHER
TAPER BEARING 250-8040-00-0 . 50
=3 | 0B4-5080-01-p NOTE: TORAUE IMPELLER 737 \ L /
SEAL RING 040-2240-00-0 == | Z.k%,/ﬁgﬁ COTTER PIN 2 _ - ‘ GEARBIX DRIVE COVER
(16) D18-1814-25-0 7/16-14 X = 8.000 T30 n — 1 | {  [(6) 7/16-14 x | LG SCREA
17172 L GRADE © SCREY S T 077-2120-01-0 RETAINING RING .00 4 o16-1610-02-
‘ SHAFT, GEAR 037-1530-00-0 . : e | (1) COVER 044-0190-00-0
(8) 018-1812-25-0 : [1021 —
I SEAL RING 040-2280-00-0 i : N (1) GASKET 046-0090-00-0 0°
WASHER 07— 1330-00-0 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG GRADE B SCREW 9.250 10531 N
(1) 018-1810-02-0 7/16-14 X 1 LG SCREW \ | ——— SUCTION CONNECTION (2351 [2671 ; | \ (1> 174 NPT PLUG
- B (SEE VOLUTE TABLE) e - 217-0201-00-0
R | S —0040-00-
SR, Bt 0N ; 113 131 FACE OF MOUNTING HOLES 3,000 (2) 088-0040-00-0 CONNECTOR/COOLING TUBE
FLEXIBLE CABLE CONNECTION * ) AN 7.25 174 NPT DRAIN CONNECTION (1) D46-5131-00-0 GASKET 3.004) M) [pou L (1) GEARBOX COOLING TUBE 007-0100-00-0
| SAE SIZE 13/64 WITH 7/8-18 THREAD o [1841 . R e T 7313 NOTE: APPARATUS BUILDER TO CONNECT ONE END OF
[ GASKET 046-5130-01-0 ————— - [ 250-0214-06-0 214KG BEARING 048-1580-05-0 SHIM (005 )% (1960 e TR A
(4) 018-1812-25-0 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG, [ 250-0214-00-0 214K BEARING 048-1580-07-0 SHIM (0075 >+ £ v :
DRAIN VALVE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THIS COOLING
GRADE 8 SCREW /7" B \Sznisei1 | ——250-8010-00-0 NEEOLE BEARING  048-1580-20-0 SHIM ( .020 )% TUBE 70 DRAIN SYSTEM TN FREEZING WEATHER
GEAR (41 TEETH) 031-0970-00-0 | [T 537-1750-01-0 SHAFT[OOTPITSEAFT]  +|SE SHIMS AS REQUIRED '
[AP_008-0571-00-0 r — - ! i i (2) 018-1822-02-0
C CORCSBESHFT 537-1740-000 ——— | | | (3) 077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING E — ] (USED FOR SHIPPING ONLY)
‘ RETAINING RING 077-2750-01-0 == 4 206-2540-00-0 SEAL
SLINGER 142-0160-00-0 / 1] = [ 008-0561-00-0 RING 7.00 5.000 5,000 FRONL® REPR_ [FEVALE PILOT| GRADE 8 SCREW [BlLT CIRCLE
! SEAL 296-2540-00-0 /: - T 077-5000-00-0 RETAINING RING L1781 11273 513 COMBTLAT DN FLiNGes | DIAWETER | BTY | SIze | DIAMETER
214KG BEARING 250—0214—05—0/ T (4)0la-1812-25-0 C 1600 558 5 [ 38 | el@
FORK, GEARSHIFT 028-0041-02-0 — = T/16-14 X 1-174" LG =3 1700 734 |8 | 8 | 714
ROD END 028-0050-00-0 GRADE B SCREY 10 L
¢ 13/32 [10] HOLE X 7/16 THICK / \ 5 1213 x 1 D YOG HLES (2) 018-1810-19-0
3/8-16 NUT 110-1600-02-0 — -3 x 1" OP. 7/16-14 X 1 LG SCREW
| - -00- :
037-1342-01-0 GEARSHIFT SHAFT (EXTENSION) \(2) 200-2450-00-0 SWITCH NOTE ﬂ?HW%ﬁﬁﬁin@“? * & SHIFTING SHAFT
| <00 (2) 040-8210-00-0 SEAL RING ' < 053
: 008-0053-02-0 CAP GEARSHIFT SHAFT (4) 5/8-11 X 1,25 DP. MOUNTING HOLES el T (ngéAPE [l]ngESEEEGD
VS PONER SHET ALL PARTS 3.563 (90] 037-1342-00-0 GEARSHIFT SHAFT NOTE: MOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE 018-5002-00-0
VPS POWER SHIFT (STANDARD)- SEE PLATE NO. 533 039-0050-00-0 BALL, GEARSHAFT MINIMUM SAE GRADE 5. o 50
VPS CONTROL VALVE (STANDARD)- SEE PLATE NO 595 (2) 250-8550-00-0 BEARING [2411 SERTAL NUMBER PLATE
OPTIONAL MANLAL SHIFT AVAILABLE Cix) 2.000 [511 MOUNTING HOLES| (2) 046-5060-00-0 GASKET 101-0082-00-0
| | SEE INSTALLATION DRAWINGS 1/8" NPT 042-0060-00-0 SPRING 16.00
IR 6.8] [173] PUMP 018-2104-61-0 1/2-20 X 1/2 SCREY (1> 3/4 NPT OIL FILL LEVEL PLUG (405
4.75 [1211 ROAD 10,38 [2641 TO MOUNTING HOLE 217-0501-00-0
FOR DETAILS NOTE: USE SAE EP-90 OR 80y-90 WIRING CONNECTOR FOR SHIFT INDICATOR SWITCH (TYP. 2 PLACES)
018-8340-00-0 SCREW 14.475 [368] —— OIL. APPROXIMATE CAPACITY THE FOLLOWING INDICATOR LIGHTS AND INSTRLUCTION PLATES ARE
B TORGUE TO 65 LB-FT / 18.91 [4801 FACE TO FACE DISTANCE OF MOUNTING FLANGES 4 QTS (3.8 L) PROVIDED WITH THE UNIT FOR MONTING BY INSTALLER:
PART NO QTY [ DESCRIPTION
3/4 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLLG 101-1730-00-0 200-0540-00-0 | 3 | GREEN INDICATOR LIGHT
I 217-0501-08-0 CAUTION TAG 101-0281-00-0 | 1 | SHIFT INDICATOR INSTRUCTION PLATE
‘ 101-0252-00-0 | 1= | SHIFT INDICATOR INSTRUCTION PLATE - STD
101-0072-00-0 | 1* | SHIFT INDICATOR INSTRUCTION PLATE - VPS
DRlVE LlNE RECOMMENDATIONS * VPS INSTRUCTION PLATE IS REPLACED BY (1) ADDITIONAL
NOTES- 101-0252-00-0 INSTRUCTION PLATE FOR MANUAL SHIFT LNITS
APPAEATUS BUILDEE SUPPLIED DEIVELINES SEE HALE PLATE 725 ; WIEINE EEHEMATIE FOR SHIFT INDICATOR
LIGHTS, FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS.
| 1) DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES & [MILLIMETERSI. SHALL BE OF APPROPRIATE SIZE TO MATCH
— 2) WEIGHT 575 LBS (261 kg). THE CHASSIS AND PUMP REQUIREMENTS WITH
3) PRIMING SYSTEM, DISCHARGE & SUCTION VALVES INDIVIDUAL JOINT CANCELLATION AND PHASING
ARE AVAILABLE, BEFORE AND AFTER THE PUMP. DRIVE SHAFT
4y OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDICATED BY (k). BALANCE C INCLUDING YOKES) SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 1 /2°
ITEMS NOT SHOWN THE RECOMMENDED LIMIT OF EITHER THE DORIVE o
SHAFT OR CHASSIS TRANSMISSION MANUFACTLRER'S
101-0310-00-0 1) OIL WARNING TAG A
| 101-0040-00-0 ( 1> INSTRUCTION TAG SPECTFICATIONS . DRIVE SHAFT FULL RANGE
A OPERATING SPEEDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 427

PLATE NO

OF ITS CRITICAL SPEED. DRIVELINE SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER SAE UNIVERSAL JOINT AND DRIVESHAFT
DESIGN MANUAL, PUBLICATION # AE-7

FASTENER NOTE

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED FASTENERS TO BE USED
ARE GRADE 5. WHEN REPLACING BROKEN OR DAMAGED
FASTENERS MAKE SURE THE PROPER GRADE IS USED.
DURING ASSEMBLY COAT FASTENERS WITH LOCTITE
#246 (OR EQUIV.) HIGH TEMPERATURE REMOVABLE
THREAD LOCKER.

ECO NO|REV CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD A HALE PRODUCTS, INC

03-132 | E |REDRAWN - LIPDATED Jg 4-25-03 MAL HALE A Unit of IDEX [é)F OPdt on
04-017 | F |018-1812-02-0 T0 018-1812-25-0 | JFG| 3-5-04 MAL oy _ Conshohocken, PA 18428 LSA
04-280 | G |046-5130-01-0 TO 046-5131-00-0 & SHIMS | JFG | 11-16-04 | MAL COPYRICHT © DRAWN IR ST7E

0803 H | VOLUTE RIBS LPOATED T0 WATCH CHANGES 10 CASTING | GMH | 03-18-09 | MAL | WiBF 15,35 BRANTACS. O NACK TNERY CHECKED|RET DATE 10-24-%5 ‘ ‘ SEALE PRULL

8

. /T65AH
|

5 7 4

3

2 \ i




